Alameda County
Social Services

Thomas L. Berkley Square

Agency 2000 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, CA 94612
510-271-9100 / Fax: 510-271-9108
Yolanda Baldovinos ybaldovi2@acgov.org
Interim, Agency Director www.co.alameda.ca.us/assistance
May 1, 2008

Honorable Board of Supervisors
Administration Building
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Board Members:

SUBJECT: Approval of Contract Funding Renewals for FY 2008-2009

RECOMMENDATION:

In order to continue providing contract services to the communities served by the Social Services
Agency during FY 2008-2009, it is recommended that your Board:

¢ Approve Contract Funding Renewals for contracts listed on Attachment A, effective July
1, 2008, through June 30, 2009, with maximum amounts not to exceed levels shown, all
to be executed under the Master Contract process, and delegate authority to the Social
Services Agency Director, or designee, to execute the contracts.

SUMMARY:

This letter requests action by your Board to approve the annual listing of Community Based
Organizations administered by the Social Services Agency (SSA), to be effective July 1, 2008,
for which funding renewal is requested and for delegating authority to the Social Services
Director, or designee, to execute contracts under the Master Contracting process. In addition, for
many contracts, maximum levels are set forth which serve as a policy reference for the Auditor-
Controller in encumbering contracts (as used in the Master Contract process).

DISCUSSION:

The attached list identifies SSA contracts to be effective July 1, 2008 for which approval of
funding renewals is requested. This action is recommended by County Counsel to allow
payment for contract services from July 1, 2008 when continuing contracts are finalized at a later
time. Contracts with Community-Based Organizations, to be processed under the County’s
Master Contract process, are listed on Attachment A. Approving these contracts for funding
renewals will permit encumbrance and payment for services effective July 1, 2008. This letter
requests authority for the Agency Director, or designee, to approve contract exhibits. These
contracts include a provision for reduction in funding levels or termination of agreements in the
event revenues are less than anticipated in the proposed Agency budget and based on actual
contract compliance.
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SELECTION CRITERIA AND PROCESS:

All of the agreements on the attachment have been approved by previous Board action. All were
recommended according to the County’s contracting policy. Some were awarded through an
REP/Q process; others were determined by the contractors’ specialized skills and services. As
these contracts are considered for renewal, each will be reviewed with emphasis on the County’s
policy to use County agencies, a competitive process and local vendors.

FINANCING:

Financing for contracts on the attached list for your Board’s approval will come from State,
Federal and County General Funds included in the Social Services Agency proposed budget for
FY 2008-09. This request will not require any additional appropriation of funds. There is no
change to net County cost resulting from approval of funding renewals of these contracts.

o lhmr”

landa Baldovinos
terim Agency Director

Sincerely,,

Attachments

cc: Auditor-Controller
County Administrator
County Counsel

V:\BoardLetters\2008\A pproval of CBO Contract Funding Renewals for FY2008-2009 bdltr 5.1.08.doc



FUNDING RENEWALS FOR COMMUNITY BASED CONTRACTS UNDER MASTER CONTRACT PROCESS

Contractor

Economic Benefits Department

Alameda Health Consortium
Legal Assistance for Seniors

Children & Family Services

DeptlD  Program
320100 31300
320100 31500
320100 36000
320100 36100
320100 36101
320100 36101
320100 36101
320100 36101
320100 36115
320100 36115
320100 36161
320100 36161
320100 36170
320100 36200
320100 36200
320100 36200
320100 36300
320100 36300
320100 36300
320100 36310
320100 36310
320100 36310
320100 36310
320100 36310
320100 36310
320100 36310
320100 36410
320100 36410
320100 36420
320100 37600
320500 36830

Alameda County Homeless Action Center
Chabot-Las Positas Community College
Eden | &R, Inc.

Family Paths, Inc.

Family Support Services of the Bay Area
Family Support Services of the Bay Area
Seneca Center

West Coast Childrens Center

Family Support Services of the Bay Area*

Lincoln Child Center*
Children's Hospital - Oakland
Family Support Services of the Bay Area*

La Familia Counseling Services*

Prescott-Joseph Center*
Beyond Emancipation

Beyond Emancipation

Pivotal Point Youth Services, Inc

Bay Area Youth Centers

Beyond Emancipation

Beyond Emancipation

Catholic Charities

First Place Fund for Youth

Pivotal Point Youth Services, Inc
Tri-City Homeless Coalition

Chabot-Las Positas Community College
Children's Hospital - Oakland

Family Support Services of the Bay Area
Children's Hospital - Oakland

The Refuge

*Funded from July 1, 2008 through August 31, 2008

08 - 09 AIP ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A

To be effective July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009 {1}

Service Description

Onsite Medi-Cal Eligibility Program
Assistance to Elderly immigrant Clients

SSI Screening Advocacy

Support Services for PRIDE training

Child Abuse Prevention/After Hours Emergency
Parenting Classes :
Respite Care - Emergency Foster Homes
Family Reclaim

Mobile Emergency Response Services
CWS-Mobile Emergency Response

Kinship Support Services Program (KSSP)

Kinship Support Services Program (KSSP)
Prevention Intervention- Preschool & School Age
Another Road to Safety

Another Road to Safety

Another Road to Safety
Youth Aftercare Support

Intermediary Health Clinic

ILSP Vocational Training

Transtl Hsng-Emancipated Youth

Youth Transitional Host Housing Program

Youth Transitional Staffed Housing Program
Transtl Hsng-Emancipated Youth

Transitional Housing Program (THP+)

Transtl Hsng-Emancipated Youth

Transitional Housing Program (THP+)

CAR| Pre-Service Training & Options for Recovery
CARI Training for Medically Fragile Infants

CARI Respite Care for Foster Parents & Relatives
Foster Parent Support & Education Group

Group Home Placement for Children

Funding

$97,085
$113,169

$35,000
$32,640
$97,242
$83,107
$71,640
$89,994
$85,000
$150,000
$40,775

$39,040
$28,074
$83,333

$83,333

$83,333
$655,000

$233,670
$100,000
$364,800
$518,400
$480,000
$182,400
$1,504,800
$136,800
$1,003,200
$36,000
$11,600
$87,677
$5,540
$269,424

Location

Alameda
Oakland

Berkeley
Hayward
Hayward
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
San Leandro
Oakland
Oakland

Oakland
Oakland
Oakland

Hayward

Oakland
Oakland

Oakland
Oakland
Hayward
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Fremont
Hayward
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland

Contract
Number

900148
900189

900130
900035
900172
900113
900176
900176
900121
900435
900176

900117
900159
900176

900135

900200
900183

900183
900198
900431
900183
900183
900139
900179
900198
900216
900035
900159
900176
900159
n/a

Principal

Ralph Silber
Michelle Drier

Patricia E. Wall
Lorenzo Legaspi
Barbara Bemstein
Marcella Reeves
Lou Fox

Lou Fox

Ken Berrick
Stacey A Katz
Lou Fox

Christine Stoner-Mertz
Anne McCune
Lou Fox

Hector Mendez

Dr. Washington Bumns
Tony Thurmond

Tony Thurmond
LaTronda Lumpkins
Josh Leonard

Tony Thurmond
Tony Thurmond
Solomon Belette
Sam Cobbs
LaTronda Lumpkins
Louis Chicaine
Lorenzo Legaspi
Anne McCune

Lou Fox

Anne McCune
Jason Henderson



DeptiD

FUNDING RENEWALS FOR COMMUNITY BASED CONTRACTS UNDER MASTER CONTRACT PROCESS

Program Contractor

Employment Services Division

320100 32001 Alameda County Homeless Action Center
320100 32001 Bay Area Legal Aid

320100 32002  African Amer. CalWorks CoalitionfOPTIONS*
320100 32002 Oakland Private Industry Council

320100 32002  Oakland Private Industry Council

320100 32010  Child Care Links

320100 32010 Comm Child Care Coord Council ALACO
320100 32090 Brighter Beginnings

320100 32090  Tiburcio Vasquez Health Center, Inc.
320900 32300 Bay Area Immigrant & Refugee Services
320900 32300 Catholic Charities

320900 32300 Lao Family Community Development, Inc.
320900 32300 Lao Family Community Development, Inc.
Area Agency on Aging

320100 33100 Bay Area Community Services, Inc.

320100 33100 Eden | &R, Inc.

320100 33100 Legal Assistance for Seniors

320100 34700 City of Fremont

320100 34700 Legal Assistance for Seniors

320200 33000  Afghan Elderly Association

320200 33000 Bay Area Community Services, Inc.

320200 33000  City of Berkeley

320200 33000  East Bay Korean American Sr. Svcs Center
320200 33000 Life ElderCare, Inc.

320200 33000 Open Heart Kitchen

320200 33000  Project Open Hand

320200 33000 S.O.S. - Meals on Wheels

320200 33000 Spectrum Community Services

320200 33000 ValleyCare Health System

320200 33000 Vietnamese American Community Ctr of EB

*Funded from July 1, 2008 through October 31, 2008

08 - 09 AIP ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A

To be effective July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009 {1}

Service Description

SSI/SSP or CAPI Eligibility Benefit Support for Ca
SSI/SSP Eligibility Benefit & Support

CaWORKS Expungement Program
CalWORKS Career Center

CalWORKSs Employment Services
CalWORKS Stage 1 Child Care

CalWORKS Stage 1 Child Care

Cal-Learn & Minor Parent Case Management
Cal-Learn & Minor Parent Case Management
Older Refugee Discretionary Services
Refugee Employment Social Services
Refugee Employment Social Services
Refugee Employment Social Services

APS Elder & Dependent Adult Money Mgt Prgm
Information & Assistance

APS Elder & Dependent Adult Abuse Prevention
MSSP Case Management

Legal Services

Congregate Nutrition, C1 - NSIP

Nutrition, Congregate (C-1) & Home Delivered (C-2)
Nutrition Services, NSIP

Congregate Nutrition, C1 - NSIP

NSIP, USDA, Meals

NSIP, Congregate Nutrition, C1

Nutrition Services, NSIP

Title Il NSIP

Nutrition Services, NSIP

Nutrition Food Production (NSIP)

Congregation Nutrition, NSIP

Funding

$55,000
$55,000

$45,000
$352,086
$619,628
$16,000,000
$10,250,000
$273,727
$145,296
$15,190
$66,270
$41,845
$70,000

$80,000
$12,362
$80,000
$53,140
$153,636
$2,570
$178,460
$8,274
$8,773
$3,541
$6,894
$66,958
$99,482
$46,737
$71,469
$4,466

Location

Berkeley
Oakland

Emeryville
Oakland
Oakland
Pleasanton
Hayward
Oakland
Union City
Fremont
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland

Oakland
Hayward
Oakland
Fremont
Oakland
Union City
Oakland
Berkeley
Oakland
Fremont
Livermore
San Francisco
Hayward
Hayward
Livermore
Oakland

Contract
Number

500130
900154

900138
900195
900195
900158
900164
900128
900214
900417
900139
900142
900142

900107
900172
900189
900111
500189
900146
900107
900161
900169
900190
900197
900201
900204
900211
900218
900339

Principal

Patricia E. Wall
Ramon Arias

Jacqualine Narcise
Gay Plair Cobb
Gay Piair Cobb
Carol Thompson
Renee S. Herzfeld

Barbara Bunn McCullough

Jose Joel Garcia
Rahim Aurang
Solomon Belette

Kathy Chao-Rothberg
Kathy Chao-Rothberg

Kent Ellsworth
Barbara Bernstein
Michelle Drier
Jan Perkins
Michelle Drier
Najia Hamid

Kent Ellsworth
Tracy Vesely
Sung Duk Yang
Mary M. Anderson
Carol Beddome
James lllig
Connie McCabe
Michael Sweeney
Gabrielle Chow
Thuc Vinh



DeptiD

FUNDING RENEWALS FOR COMMUNITY BASED CONTRACTS UNDER MASTER CONTRACT PROCESS
To be effective July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009 {1}

Program Contractor

Area Agency on Aging

320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200

33605
33605
33605
33605
33605
33605
33610
33610
33615
33615
33615
33620
33625
33625
33625
33625
33630
33635
33640
33640
33640
33640
33700
33700
33700
33700
33700
33700
33700

Crisis Support Services

Life ElderCare, Inc.

Senior Services Foundation

Senior Support Program of the Tri Valley
St. Mary's Center

The Tides Center

Bay Area Community Services, Inc.

St. Peter's Community Adult Day Care

Bay Area Community Services, Inc.

City of Fremont

Senior Support Program of the Tri Valley
Legal Assistance for Seniors

Family Bridges, Inc.

Japanese American Svcs of the East Bay
Korean Community Ctr. of the East Bay
Vietnamese American Community Ctr of EB
Lifelong Medical Care

Alzheimer's Services of the East Bay

City of Fremont

East Bay Korean American Sr. Sves Center
Spanish Speaking Unity Council
Vietnamese American Community Ctr of EB
Afghan Elderly Association

City of Berkeley

East Bay Korean American Sr. Svcs Center
Open Heart Kitchen

Project Open Hand

Spectrum Community Services

Vietnamese American Community Ctr of EB

08 - 09 AIP ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A

Service Description

Homemaker/In Home

Homemaker (In-Home Services)

Homemaker/In Home

Homemaker/In Home Service

Homemaker/ln Home

Homemaker (Friendly Visitor) Title 1ll B

Adult Day and Health Care

Adult Day Care/Adult Day Support

Case Management

Case Management

Case Management

Legal Assistance

Homemaker & Info/Comm Serv/Senior Ctr
Information & Assistance

Information & Assistance

Information & Assistance

Heatlh Services/Disease Prevention Health Promotio
Alzheimer's Day Care (Title IIIB})

Community Services/Senior Center Management
Community Services & Senior Ctr Support
Community Services/Senior Center Management
Community Services/Senior Center Management
Title IIC-1 Congregate Nutrition

Title NIC-1Cong & Title IIIC-2 Home Delivery
Title NIC-1 Congregate Nutrition

Title HIC-1 Congregate Nutrition

Title NC-1 Cong & Title I1IC-2 Home Delivery
Title INC-1Cong & Title 11IC-2 Home Delivery
Title INC-1 Congregate Nutrition

Funding

$19,509
$18,003
$10,000
$25,466
$45,000
$10,000
$74,077
$46,043
$55,872
$30,979
$24,893
$114,501
$88,037
$14,310
$16,940
$14,310
$69,182
$73,813
$10,000
$18,423
$53,549
$21,217
$15,000
$13,479
$33,630
$21,000
$304,500
$255,047
$18,704

Location

Oakland
Fremont
San Leandro
Pleasanton
Oakland
San Francisco
Oakland
San Leandro
Oakland
Fremont
Pleasanton
Oakland
Oakland
Berkeley
Oakiand
Oakland
Berkeley
Berkeley
Fremont
QOakland
Oakland
Qakland
Union City
Berkeley
Oakland
Livermore
San Francisco
Hayward
Oakland

Contract
Number

900123
900190
900208
900045
900101
900213
900107
900212
900107
900111
900045
900189
900174
900184
900187
900339
900131
900150
900111
900169
900210
900339
900146
900161
900169
900197
900201
900211
900339

Principal

Nancy Salamy
Mary M. Anderson
Janice Wood
Marlene Peterson
Carol Johnson
Irene Casanova
Kent Ellsworth
Hattie Jones
Kent Ellsworth
Jan Perkins
Marlene Peterson
Michelle Drier
Corinne Jan
Laura Takeuchi
Ann R. Menzie
Thuc Vinh

Martin A. Lynch
Karen Grimsich
Jan Perkins

Sung Duk Yang
Marsha Murrington
Thuc Vinh

Najia Hamid
Tracy Vesely
Sung Duk Yang
Carol Beddome
James lllig
Michael Sweeney
Thuc Vinh



DeptiD

FUNDING RENEWALS FOR COMMUNITY BASED CONTRACTS UNDER MASTER CONTRACT PROCESS

Program Contractor

Area Agency on Aging

320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200
320200

33800
33800
33800
33800
33950
33950
33950
33950
33950
33950
33950
33950
34000
34000
34200
34305
34310
34320
34335
34360
34400
34700
34700
34700
34700
34700
34700
40305
40305

Bay Area Community Services, Inc.
Life ElderCare, Inc.

S.0.S. - Meals on Wheels
ValleyCare Health System

Adult Day Services Network of AC

Alzheimer's Assoc of No CA and No Nevada

City of Berkeley

City of Fremont

Family Caregiver Alliance

Family Support Services of the Bay Area
Senior Support Program of the Tri Valley
Spectrum Community Services

Afghan Elderly Association

Senior Support Program of the Tri Valley
Bay Area Community Services, Inc.
Alzheimer's Services of the East Bay
Mercy Retirement and Care Center

City of Oakland

City of Oakland

Legal Assistance for Seniors

Self-Help For the Elderly

City of Alameda

City of Albany

City of Berkeley

City of Emeryville

City of Oakland

Hayward Area Recreation & Park District
Adult Day Services Network of AC

Bay Area Community Services, Inc.

08 - 09 AIP ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A

To be effective July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009 {1}

Service Description

Title IC-1Cong & Title 11IC-2 Home Delivery

Title 11IC-2 Home Delivered Nutrition

Title 111IC-2 Home Delivery & Aging

Title IIC-2 Home Delivered Nutrition

Family Caregiver Support (Title HIE)

Family Caregiver Support (Title 1IIE)

Family Caregiver Support Program

Family Caregiver Support

Family Caregiver Support (Title llIE)

Title IIlE, Family Cargiver Support Program

Family Caregiver Support (Title IIIE)

Family Caregiver Support (Title IIIE)

Title llIF Disease Preventative Health Promotion
Disease Prevention Health Promaotion & Health Servi
Elder Abuse Prevention (Title VII)

Alzheimer's Day Care Resource Center

Brown Bag Network Services

Linkages & Respite Services

Senior Companion Visiting Program

Health Ins Counseling & Advocacy Prgm (HICAP)
Title V

Community Services & Senior Center Management
Community Services/Senior Center Managment
Information and Assistance

Community Services/Senior Center Management
Information & Assistance

Community Services/Senior Center Management
Measure A-Senior Injury Prevention

Measure A-Senior Injury Prevention

Funding

$981,166
$66,500
$379,467
$186,960
$140,682
$32,689
$31,055
$68,969
$107,815
$55,343
$39,877
$62,696
$28,898
$78,793
$21,386
$136,471
$19,947
$214,241
$19,554
$318,540
$220,947
$24,603
$18,440
$41,048
$23,304
$42,019
$23,628
$17,079
$10,000

Location

Oakland
Fremont
Hayward
Livermore
Qakland
Mountain View
Berkeley
Fremont
San Francisco
Oakland
Pleasanton
Hayward
Union City
Pleasanton
Oakland
Berkeley
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Oakland
Alameda
Albany
Berkeley
Emeryville
Oakland
Hayward
QOakland
QOakland

Contract
Number

900107
900190
900204
900218
900043
900149
900161
900111
900175
900176
900045
900211
900146
900045
900107
900150
900191
900163
900163
900189
900372
900140
900160
900161
900162
900163
900181
900043
900107

Principal

Kent Ellsworth
Mary M. Anderson
Connie McCabe
Gabrielle Chow
Anne Warner-Reitz
William H. Fisher
Tracy Vesely

Jan Perkins
Kathleen Kelly
Lou Fox

Marlene Peterson
Michael Sweeney
Najia Hamid
Marlene Peterson
Kent Elisworth
Karen Grimsich
Joy Clinton
Andrea Youngdahl
Andrea Youngdabhl
Michelle Drier
Anthony Tam
Jackie Krause
Beth Pollard
Tracy Vesely
Patrick O'Keeffe
Andrea Youngdahl
Eric Willyerd

Anne Warner-Reitz
Kent Elisworth



DeptID Program Contractor
Area Agency on Aging
320200 40305 Life ElderCare, Inc.
320200 40305 Senior Support Program of the Tri Valley
320200 40305 Spectrum Community Services
320200 40305 St. Mary's Center

Emergency Food & Shelter Services
320100 32100  Alameda County Community Food Bank
320100 32100 Berkeley Food & Housing Proj
320100 32100 Berkeley Food & Housing Proj
320100 32100 Building Futures With Women & Children
320100 32100 Building Futures With Women & Children
320100 32100 Building Opportunities for Self-Sufficie
320100 32100 Covenant House California
320100 32100 Davis Street Community Center, Inc.
320100 32100 Downs Community Development Corp.
320100 32100 East Oakland Switchboard
320100 32100 Emergency Shelter Program, Inc.
320100 32100  Family Emergency Shelter Coalition
320100 32100 First African Methodist Episcopal Church
320100 32100 Safe Alternatives to Violent Environment
320100 32100 Salvation Army
320100 32100  Tri-City Homeless Coalition
320100 32100 Tri-City Volunteers
320100 32100  Tri-Valley Haven for Women, Inc.
320100 32100 Tri-Valley Haven for Women, Inc.
General Assistance
320100 32000  Alameda County Homeless Action Center
320100 32000 Alameda County Homeless Action Center
320100 32000 East Bay Community Law Center
320100 32000 Lifelong Medical Care

08 - 09 AIP ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A
FUNDING RENEWALS FOR COMMUNITY BASED CONTRACTS UNDER MASTER CONTRACT PROCESS
To be effective July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009 {1}

Service Description

Measure A-Senior Injury Prevention

Measure A-Senior Injury Prevention
Measure A-Senior Injury Prevention
Measure A-Senior injury Prevention

Alameda County Emergency Food Distribution
Food Distribution and Meal Program
Emergency Shelter & Support

Emergency Shelter & Support

Emergency Shelter & Support

Emergency Shelter & Support

Winter Relief Shelter

Food Distribution & Support

Food Distribution: Hot Meal & Support
Food Distribution & Support

Emergency Shelter & Support

Emergency Shelter & Support for Families
Emergency Food: Hot Meals & Support
Emergency Shelter DVCA

Emergency Shelter & Support

Emergency Shelter & Support

Emergency Food Distribution & Support
Food Distribution & Support

Emergency Shelter & Support

SSI/SSP Eligibility Benefit & Support
Project Respect

SSI/SSP Eligibility Benefits Support
General Assistance

Funding

$25,921
$17,000
$10,000
$20,000

$931,782
$76,770
$231,432
$131,522
$102,745
$236,621
$66,958
$94,891
$63,579
$146,174
$184,388
$53,047
$47,626
$44,535
$171,847
$154,783
$150,370
$73,848
$122,527

$76,270
$228,706
$28,854
$222,200

Location

Fremont
Pleasanton
Hayward
Oakland

Oakland
Berkeley
Berkeley
San Leandro
San Leandro
Berkeley
Oakland
San Leandro
Oakland
Oakland
Hayward
Hayward
Oakland
Fremont
Oakland
Fremont
Fremont
Livermore
Livermore

Berkeley
Berkeley
Berkeley
Berkeley

Contract
Number

900190
900045
900211
900101

900147
900155
900155
900133
900133
900081
900166
900086
900167
900171
900173
900144
900178
900127
900205
900216
900217
900143
900143

900130
900130
900168
900131

Principat

Mary M. Anderson
Marlene Peterson
Michael Sweeney
Carol Johnson

Suzan Bateson
Terrie Light

Terrie Light

M.Elaine deColigny
M.Elaine deColigny
Boona Cheema
George Lozano
Rose Padilla Johnson
Ruth B. Love

Gloria Perkins

Ralph Johnson

Cate Steane

Rev Harold Mayberry
Rodney Clark

Major Noreen French
Louis Chicoine

Bryan Bevers

Ann King

Ann King

Patricia E. Wall
Patricia E. Wall
Tirien Steinbach
Martin A. Lynch



08 - 09 AIP ATTACHMENTS

FUNDING RENEWALS FOR COMMUNITY BASED CONTRACTS UNDER MASTER CONTRACT PROCESS

Contractor

Building Futures With Women & Children
Building Opportunities for Self-Sufficie
East Oakland Community Project

Eden | & R, Inc.

Rubicon Programs, Incorporated
Preventive Care Pathways

Special Welfare Programs

A Safe Place

Bay Area Legal Aid

Building Futures With Women & Chiidren
Emergency Shelter Program, Inc.

Law Center for Families

Nihonmachi Lega! Outreach

Safe Alternatives to Violent Environment
Safe Alternatives to Violent Environment
Tri-Valley Haven for Women, Inc.
Tri-Valley Haven for Women, Inc.

Chabot-Las Positas Community College
Contra Costa County Workforce Dev Board
Oakland Private Industry Council

Ohlone Community College District

DeptlD  Program
General Assistance
320600 31200
320600 31200
320600 31200
320600 31200
320600 31200
320600 31220
320100 32200
320100 32200
320100 32200
320100 32200
320100 32200
320100 32200
320100 32200
320100 32200
320100 32200
320100 32200
wis

320400 32000
320400 32000
320400 32000
320400 32000
320400 32000

Peralta Community College District

ATTACHMENT A

To be effective July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009 {1}

Service Description

General Assistance: Community Housing and Shelter
General Assistance: Community Housing and Shelter
General Assistance: Community Housing and Shelter
Community Housing & Information Network line for t
Supportive Housing for General Assistance Recipien
GA Employment

Shelter Services for Domestic Viclence (nonCW)
Legal Services for Domestic Violence (nonCW)
Shelter Services for Domestic Violence (nonCW)
Shelter Services for Domestic Violence (nonCW)
Legal Services for Domestic Violence (nonCW)
Legal Services for Domestic Violence (nonCW)
Legal Services for Domestic Violence (nonCW)
Shelter Services for Domestic Violence (nonCW)
Shelter Services for Domestic Viclence (nonCW)
Legal Services for Domestic Violence (nonCW)

WIA - One Stop

WIA- Biomanufacturing training for dislocated work
WIA - ITA/OJT

WIA - One Stop

WIA - One Stop

Funding

$52,827
$123,264
$484,249
$9,685
$78,908
$61,020

$25,000
$9,000
$25,000
$19,000
$9,000
$9,000
$7,000
$25,000
$25,000
$7,000

$385,000
$75,000
$1,100,000
$875,000
$250,000

Location

San Leandro
Berkeley
Qakland
Hayward
Richmond
Oakland

Oakland
Oakland

San Leandro
Hayward
Oakland,
Qakland
Fremont
Fremont
Livermore
Livermore

Hayward
Concord
Qakland
Fremont
Oakland

Contract
Number

900133
900081
900170
900172
900203
900432

900145
900154
900133
900173
900188
900193
900127
900127
900143
900143

900035
900386
900195
900132
900050

Principal

M.Elaine deColigny
Boona Cheema

Wendy Jackson

Barbara Bernstein

Jane Fischberg

H. Geoffrey Watson, M.D.

Carolyn Russell
Ramon Arias
M.Elaine deColigny
Ralph Johnson
Luz Buitrago

Dean Ito Taylor
Rodney Clark
Rodney Clark

Ann King

Ann King

Lorenzo Legaspi

Bob Lantern

Gay Plair Cobb

Dr. Douglas Treadway, Phd
Elihu Harris

{1} Funding levels represent maximum amounts; actual contract amounts may vary as result of funding decisions, revenue sources or terms subsequently determined
by the administering department



